
                                                     

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

27 June 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 17 June 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, A Khan, R Martins, L Nembhard, B Stanton, D Walford and 
R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Training: The Role of Finance Scrutiny  
 
 The Head of Finance to deliver training. 

 
5. Financial outturn 21/22 (Q4) (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
6. Joint ventures presentation  
 
 The committee to receive a presentation from the Head of Finance. 

 
7. 2022/23 Work Programme (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
 The committee is asked to consider the work programme for the year. 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


Report to: Finance Scrutiny Committee / Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 27 June 2022 / 11 July 2022 

Report of: Director of Finance  

Title: Summary of the Financial Outturn 2021/22 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital year end position for the financial year 

2021/22.  The position is subject to external audit.   
 

1.2 The revised services net revenue budget for 2021/22 (set at Council on 17 January 
2022) was £15.050 million.  The outturn position at 31 March 2022 was £13.610 
million.   This is a net underspend of -£1.439 million, primarily created by three key 
variations which are all subject to carry forward requests: 

 -£0.359m – additional support agreed for leisure management contract in 
2021/22 deferred to 2022/23 

 -£0.693m – funding released by additional Homelessness Support grant 
received in 2021/22  

 -£0.249m – Renewal Fund Reserve funding for projects slipped into 2022/23 
The revenue variances are set out in full in Appendix 1.   
 

1.3 In total, services are requesting that £1.393 million is carried forward to 2022/23 for 
completion of agreed projects. If these are approved, it will leave an underspend of  
-£0.046 million to be transferred to the economic impact reserve. 
 

1.4 The Council (at its meeting on 17 January 2022) agreed a revised 2021/22 capital 
budget of £66.307 million. At 31 March 2022 the Council had spent £30.532 million 
giving a variance of -£35.775 million. Services are requesting that a net £37.669 million 
is rephased to 2022/23. The carry forward is higher compared to the overall variance 
largely due to Croxley Business Park where direct spend incurred is charged against the 
contribution received at the time of acquisition.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 To consider the 2021/22 revenue year end position as summarised at Paragraph 4.1, 
the supplementary notes at Appendices 1 to 5 and to note the year end position, which 
includes carry forwards into budgets for 2022/23. 
 

2.2 
 

To approve the 2021/22 budget carry forwards into 2022/23 as recommended by the 
Leadership Board totalling £1.393 million as detailed at Appendix 2. This will change 
the approved 2022/23 total revenue services budget from £13.743 million to £15.136 
million. 
 

2.3 
 
 

To consider the 2021/22 capital year end position as summarised at Paragraph 5.1 and 
shown in detail in Appendix 4.  To confirm rephasing of £37.669 million into 2022/23.  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact Hannah Doney, Head of Finance, 
telephone extension 7131, email hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk  
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION  
  
3.1 This report focuses on the variation between the latest agreed budget and the final 

expenditure and income for the financial year. This comparison provides an indication of 
the accuracy and robustness of financial control and the achievement of the Council’s 
priority to operate the Council efficiently and effectively. 

 
3.2 The report provides an analysis of the revenue and capital year end position for 2021/22.  

A more detailed financial report can be found in the Statement of Accounts that will be 
reported to the Audit Committee on 28 July 2022 and will be subject to review by the 
Council’s external auditors.   

 
4.0 REVENUE OUTTURN 2021/22 

 
4.1 
 
 
 

The table below shows the net expenditure by service area which compares the revised 
budget to the outturn.  The net effect, after proposed carry forwards is a favourable 
variance of -£0.046 million. 

 

Service Area Revised Budget Outturn Variance 

  £,0000 £,0000 £,0000 

Service Transformation 3,689  3,473  (216) 

Community & Environmental 11,334 11,167 (166) 

Parking Service (271) (19) 252 

Democracy & Governance 1,994 1,831 (163) 

Place Shaping  (6,155) (6,844) (688) 

Corporate Strategy & Communications (44) (229) (185) 

Human Resources 618 572 (46) 

Strategic Finance (this includes pension 
liability costs of £2.3m) 

3,886 3,660 (226) 

Net Direct Cost of Service 
15,050 13,610 (1,439) 

  
Carry Forwards  1,393 

  Total Variance (46) 
 

4.2 Appendix 1 details the major variances between the revised budget and the outturn.  
Some of these variances are: 
 

 Contingency spend on sports centre was not required for 21/22 - £350k 

 Net cost of supporting and putting on events was higher - £105k 

Page 4



 Additional costs for the maintenance parks and open spaces was higher by 
£134k 

 Income from the parking service was lower than expected due to COVID19, 
balances in year have been transferred to the reserve to fund future projects 

 Planning Application income was lower due to adverse market conditions - 
£142k 

 Funding of £550k for Homelessness prevention has been carried into 2022/23 
to fund the expected surge in 2022/23. 

 Saving on employee costs in Policy due to vacant posts - £206k 

 Net saving on borrowing due to timing of capital projects - £145k 
 

4.3 Appendix 2 details the requests to carry forward budgets to 2022/23 amounting to 
£1.393 million. These have been reviewed by the Leadership Board who support the 
requests on the appendix.  

 
5.0 
 

CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22  

5.1 
 
 

Appendix 3 shows the summary of the Capital position and Appendix 4 gives a detailed 
analysis of the council’s capital programme, with Appendix 5 showing the funding of the 
2021/22 programme. 
  

5.2 
 
 

Summary of the major variances between the revised budget and the outturn.    
 

WBC Capital Programme 2021/22 £'000 

Revised Budget  66,307  

Outturn 30,532  

Variance (35,775) 

Rephasing requests to 2022/23 37,669  

Croxley Park (Funded from the contribution that 
formed part of the acquisition) 

1,620 

Net overspend 274  

 
Major schemes to be rephased into 2022/23 are :- 
 

 Hart Homes JV                               £14.65m 

 Woodside Sports Village                £7.86m 

 Town Hall Quarter                           £4.86m 

 Watford Riverwell                           £1.25m 
 

6.0 COUNCIL RESERVES 
  
6.1 The Council has set aside specific amounts which it holds as reserves for future 

business purposes and to cover contingencies in case of operational need i.e. 
economic impact reserve.  
 

Page 5



6.2 Appendix 6 shows the level of reserves held by the council, which at the beginning 
of the year stood at £39.522 million and closed at the end of the year at £27.053 
million.   

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Revenue variances 2021/22   
Appendix 2 Carry Forward requests into 2022/23 
Appendix 3 Capital Summary 2021/22 
Appendix 4 Capital detailed report 2021/22 
Appendix 5 Capital Programme Funding 2021/22 
Appendix 6 Reserves 2021/22

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 
REVENUE SERVICES – OUTTURN VARIANCES 
 

 
 

Service Area Description Details of Variances £

Support Services
Lower costs on printing, postage and stationary as hybrid working in place due to 

COVID19.
(73,381)

Information Unit

Employee costs were lower due to vacant posts and Website development projects 

were not completed due to the ongoing effects of COVID19. This project has been 

deferred to 2022/23. A budget carry over of £34k has been requested.

(81,357)

Customer Services
Employee costs were lower due to vacant posts and a decrease in customer facing 

services for 2021/22 due to the effects of COVID19.
(72,485)

Other Variances 10,773

TOTAL (216,450)

Colosseum Lower spend on private contractor costs (69,347)

Sports Centres

Anticipated expenditure due to COVID19 did not materialise, £350k has been 

requested to be carried into 2022/23 to compensate against any unexpected costs / 

loss of income.

(359,300)

Culture & Play
Expenditure includes events relating to COVID19 recovery, funded by grant income 

received under Corporate Management.
105,006

Environmental Health & Licencing Net increase in agency staff costs due to additional workload, COVID19 related. (57,136)

Contract Monitoring, Culture & 

Play, Parks & Open Spaces

Additional external contractor costs on upkeep and general maintenance. Increases 

in material costs has had an adverse effect on the service.
134,581

Other Variances 79,816

TOTAL (166,380)

Parking Service Parking Service

Service is part of Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ), the net balance on this account has 

been transferred to the CPZ reserve, as shown in Appendix 5. This will aid funding 

new projects as part of the parking strategy.

252,825

TOTAL 252,825

Legal Services Increase in employee costs 96,726

Democratic Services
Members Remuneration and employee costs were lower by £39K and an underspend 

of £60k on softw
[...]
l 

Movement  

2021/22

Balance at 

31 March 

£000 £000 £000

Revenue Reserves

Budget Carry Forward (826) 484 (342) Budgets carried forward from prior years

Car Parking Zones (46) (429) (475) Ring fenced for parking projects

Collection Fund (19,863) 10,562 (9,301) Equalisation fund to smooth impact of surplus / deficit, allocation end of 2022/23

Crematorium (150) 0 (150) Funding repairs and maintenance

Economic Impact Reserve (3,004) 1,231 (1,773) Provide resources to offset economic downturn

Housing Benefit Subsidy (1,693) 110 (1,583) Provision if Dept for Work & Pensions claw back funds

Housing Planning Delivery Grant (266) 0 (266) Improve planning outcomes and delivery of housing

Leisure Structured Maintenance (57) 0 (57) Funding unforeseen maintenance not covered in contract

Local Development Framework (178) 0 (178) Support local plan production and inspection

Multi-Storey Car Park Repair (181) 0 (181) Funding major structural works

Pension Funding (2,248) 0 (2,248) Reduction of pension deficit

Project and Programme Management (76) 76 0 Support major project work

Rent Deposit Guarantee Scheme (100) 0 (100) Assist in providing homelessness accommodation

Riverwell Project (7,768) 0 (7,768) To cover any guarantees, repayments of outstanding loans and fund future investment.  

Weekly Collection Support Grant (30) 30 (0) Reserve balance merged with Economic Impact Reserve

Renewal Recovery Fund (1,036) 405 (631) To support the recovery process for additional costs due to COVID19

(37,522) 12,469 (25,053)

General Fund Working Balance (2,000) 0 (2,000) Prudent balance

Total Revenue Reserves (39,522) 12,469 (27,053)

Description Purpose

Page 16



 

 
Finance Scrutiny Committee 
2022/23 Work Programme 

 
 Chair: Cllr Matt Turmaine 

Vice Chair: Cllr Peter Kloss 
Councillors Clarke Taylor, Khan, Martins, Nembhard, Stanton, Walford and Wenham 

 

Meeting date  Item for agenda  Officer 

27 June 2022 Training: the role of finance scrutiny  Head of Finance 

Financial Outturn 21/22 (Q4) Head of Finance 

Joint ventures presentation Head of Finance 

2022-23 Work Programme Democratic Services 
Officer 

12 September 
2022 

Finance Digest 2022/23 (Q1) Head of Finance 

The Service and Budget Planning 
Framework  

Head of Finance 

 

Covid grants – report from Audit 
Committee 

 

21 November 
2022 

Training: treasury management and 
capital investment framework 

Head of Finance 

Finance Digest 2022/23 (Q2) 

 

Head of Finance 

Capital investment framework Head of Finance 

Property Investment Board update 

 

Head of Property 
Investment and 
Regeneration  

Croxley Park update Head of Property 
Investment and 
Regeneration 

9 January 2023 Financial Planning: Draft Revenue and 
Capital Estimates  

Director of Finance / 
Head of Finance 

Finance Digest 2022/23: Period 8 (end-
Nov to revise and confirm the 2023/24 
budget) 

Director of Finance / 
Head of Finance 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

Meeting date  Item for agenda  Officer 

6 March 2023 Finance Digest 2022/23: Period 10  Head of Finance 

  

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	5 Financial outturn 21/22 (Q4)
	7 2022/23 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

27 June 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, P Jeffree, A Khan, R Martins, 

L Nembhard, G Saffery, B Stanton and R Wenham 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin 
 

Officers: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Head of Finance 
 

 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
There were two changes of membership for this meeting: Councillor Jeffree 
replaced Councillor Kloss and Councillor G Saffery replaced Councillor Walford.  
 

2   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 7 March 
2022 were signed.  
 

4   Training: The Role of Finance Scrutiny  
 
The committee received a presentation of the Head of Finance. Following the 
presentation, the officer responded to questions. 
 

5   Financial outturn 21/22 (Q4)  
 
The committee received the report of the Head of Finance.  The report informed 
the committee of the revenue and capital outturns for the financial year 2021/22 
and provided an update on the reserves position. The committee was asked to 
review the recommendations for Cabinet and make any further comments.  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and highlighted the key areas, in 
particular:  



 
2 

 There was a revenue underspend of £1.4 million with carry forward 
requests totalling about £1.4 million, which had resulted in a small 
underspend of £0.046 million which was proposed to be sent to the 
economic impact reserve.  

 Part of this was an underspend in Community and Environmental Services 
totalling £0.35 million as support for the leisure provider. This was 
sustainable without additional support in-year and a report to Cabinet 
was forthcoming. 

 Additional grant funding had been received for Housing and the resulting 
underspend would also be carried forward.  

 The rephasing of some projects as part of the renewal fund had resulted 
in further carry forwards into the new financial year.  

 There had been a significant variance in the capital budgets due to 
requests for re-phasing.  

 There was an overspend in relation to Croxley Park which would be 
covered by the earmarked reserve for planned property maintenance.  

 The major schemes to be rephased were Hart Homes, Riverwell, 
Woodside Sports Village and the Town Hall Quarter.   

 Levels of reserves had fallen from £39.5 million to £27 million. This was 
primarily due to the planned draw down from business rates reserve to 
offset the impact of Covid on the levels of business rates. 

 
The committee discussed the carry-forwards and asked for more detail about 
how these were justified. It was noted that in the majority of cases it was 
because an agreed policy objective had not yet been met. Reviews of requests 
were made by Leadership Board and Portfolio Holders and were challenged.  
 
Members asked about the impact on revenue accounts of re-profiling of major 
capital projects which spanned several years.  Where the projects were funded 
by borrowing; this would have a positive impact on revenue budget in the short 
term as it would reduce the level of borrowing and interest payments. The 
schemes highlighted were not invest-to-save schemes where delays would 
impact the achievement of savings in the revenue budget. There would be 
further rephasing of Riverwell and Hart Homes but these were typical of the 
delivery of these types of projects.  
 
The committee considered the impact of how projects were managed and the 
need to carry forward funding. The joint ventures were being delivered in 
partnership and there were a variety of external factors that could impact the 
project delivery timing. When budgets were included in the capital programme, 
broad assumptions were made about timing but further due diligence was 
undertaken to ensure more robust cost projections during projects. Good project 



 
3 

management would mean the figures would be updated over time.  There were 
also firm deadlines that needed to be met in the projects. 
 
Turning to the rephasing of the Woodside Sports Village, it was highlighted that 
the budget was over £8 million but the spend was £0.556 million, giving a 
variance of £7.8 million which was significant. The impact on the financial 
statements was considerable if the financial forecasting was not accurate 
enough.  The officer advised that the project was still in the planning stage and 
construction had not yet commenced. She undertook to provide further 
information about this specific project for the committee.  
 
The Portfolio Holder commented that the council had become much stronger in 
project management in recent years. Woodside was a very complex project and 
involved working with a number of groups.  It was important to ensure that 
expenditure was not undertaken until it was clear that the right approach was 
being taken.  
 
It was further noted that budget oversight was undertaken as part of the day to 
day project management but the committee only received budgetary updates on 
a quarterly basis.  
 
Discussing the impact of the inflationary environment on capital projects, the 
committee was informed that this was less of a risk to the joint ventures as 
increased costs could be partially offset by the performance of the housing 
market and therefore the income that would be achieved by the joint ventures. 
An exercise was being undertaken to understand the inflation risk for each 
project within the capital programme and the sustainability of the contractors 
and sub-contractors.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the Finance Scrutiny Committee supports the recommendations to Cabinet 
as set out in the report. 
 
Action – Head of Finance 
 

6   Joint ventures presentation  
 
The committee received a presentation by the Head of Finance which covered: 

 

 Company structures 

 Company objectives 

 Key deliverables / outcomes 



 
4 

 Link to council budgets 

 Governance and oversight  
 

Following the presentation, the officer responded to a number of questions.  
 

Regarding the Hart Homes joint venture, the council provided funding as they 
could access preferential rates for borrowing which Watford Community Housing 
(WCH) could not. It was a way for both parties to take profits from the company 
and these were subject to taxation.  The officer would check if there had been 
any initial equity from WCH.  

 
Comparing the Hart Homes vehicle to direct delivery of affordable housing by the 
council, it was noted that the former allowed the council to deliver affordable 
housing at no cost. It also formed part of the council’s place-shaping role. 
Councils had to have a Housing Revenue Account in order to deliver more than a 
certain number of homes and this would incur borrowing and interest costs 
which would need to repaid through rental income.  
 
Members noted the personal risks that officers assumed when acting as directors 
of the companies. They sought assurance that officers were given adequate 
protections and compensation.  Officers received no additional remuneration 
but were provided with training on their responsibilities and the framework. The 
companies in question were limited companies which limited personal liability 
provided directors acted within the law and in good faith.  Officers worked to the 
Nolan principles of Public Life including openness, integrity and accountability. 
Statutory officers of the council had recently been removed from director roles 
and replaced with other officers to avoid conflicts of interest.  It was suggested 
that this topic could be considered by Audit Committee.  
 
The reserves were there to protect the council and if a higher level was achieved, 
more could be put aside to smooth the income in future years. 

 
The Riverwell joint venture was a 20-year partnership with an option to extend. 
Hart Homes did not have the same specified time frame but exit strategies were 
included in the legal documentation with appropriate distribution of any net 
assets.   
 
The Portfolio Holder expanded on the arrangements for the Shareholder Board 
which had recently been established to enhance the governance arrangements.  
This would ensure the council’s political leadership was more closely involved.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 



 
5 

1.  that the Finance Scrutiny Committee notes the presentation. 
 

2. that Audit Committee be asked to review the governance and risk 
management arrangements in place for the joint ventures. 

 
 Action – Head of Finance 
 
 

7   2022/23 Work Programme  
 
The committee received a draft work programme which had been devised by 
officers in consultation with the Chair.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report noting that there 
were a number of standing items reflecting the financial reporting cycles. The 
work programme provided an outline and it was for the committee to direct its 
focus. It was intended to be a flexible document and could be reviewed 
throughout the year. Further suggestions could be made to the Chair and/or 
Democratic Services.  
 
RESOLVED –  
   
that the work programme be agreed as drafted and kept under review.  
 
 
 

 
 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.30 pm 
 

 

 


